

GOVERNMENT AMENDMENT Amendment A1 Agreed to December 6, 2021 AMENDMENTS TO BILL 81

ELECTION STATUTES AMENDMENT ACT, 2021 (NO.2)

The Bill is amended as follows:

- A Section 1(2)(b) is struck out and the following is substituted:
 - (b) in subsections (2.1) and (3) by striking out ", registered leadership contestant or registered nomination contestant" and substituting "or registered leadership contestant".
- B Section 5 is amended
 - (a) in subsection (11)(c) in the proposed subsection (5.2) by striking out clauses (d) and (e);
 - (b) by adding the following after subsection (21):
 - (21.1) Section 15.1 is amended by striking out "17(1)" and substituting "17(1), (1.1) or (1.2)".
 - (c) in subsection (23)
 - (i) by adding the following after clause (a):
 - (a.1) by adding the following after subsection (1):
 - (1.1) Subject to subsection (1.2), contributions by a person ordinarily resident in Alberta shall not exceed in any year \$4000, as adjusted in accordance with section 41.5, in the aggregate to any nomination contestant or combination of nomination contestants.
 - (1.2) Contributions by a nomination contestant to the nomination contestant's campaign from the nomination contestant's own funds shall not exceed an amount equivalent to the amount referred to in section 41.4(1).

- (ii) in clause (f) by adding the following after subclause(i):
 - (i.1) by adding "under subsection (1). (1.1) or (1.2), as the case may be" after "allowed for a contributor";
- (d) by striking out subsection (24) and substituting the following:
 - (24) Section 19(1) and (2) are amended
 - (a) by striking out "registered nomination contestant" wherever it occurs and substituting "nomination contestant":
 - (b) by striking out "limit" and substituting "limits".
- (e) in subsection (29) by adding the following after clause(c):
 - (c.1) by adding the following after subsection (3):
 - (3.01) Every registered constituency association shall file with the Chief Electoral Officer, in the form and manner approved by the Chief Electoral Officer, within the period during which an annual financial statement must be filed under section 42, a return setting out for the previous year
 - (a) the total amount of all contributions received that did not exceed \$50 in the aggregate from any single contributor, and
 - (b) the total amount contributed, together with the contributor's name and address, when the contribution of that contributor during the year exceeded an aggregate of \$50.
- (f) in subsection (36)(b) by adding the following after subclause (ii):
 - (iii) by striking out "limit" and substituting "limits";
- (g) in subsection (70)
 - (i) in clause (b) by adding the following after subclause (i):

- (i.1) in clause (a) by striking out "17(1)" and substituting "17(1), (1.1) or (1.2)";
- (ii) by striking out clause (c) and substituting the following:
 - (c) in subsection (5)
 - (i) in clause (a) by striking out "17(1)" and substituting "17(1), (1.1) or (1.2)":
 - (ii) in clause (b) by striking out "44.2(3) or 44.943(3)" and substituting "44.2(1). 44.943(1) or 44.94995(1)".